EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0303-MWD-E TCEQ ID: RN101513489  CASE NO.: 39213
RESPONDENT NAME: Richards Independent School District

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _._FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
_AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__ PURLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE . UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: ____ Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Lanae Foard, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-2554; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4485
Respondent: Mr. Martey Ainsworth, Superintendent, Richards Independent School District, P.O. Box 308, Richards, Texas 77873
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment facility

X No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Richards ISD Wastewater Treatment Facility, located approximately 550 feet north of
Farm-to-Market Road 149 and 1,800 feet west of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad, Grimes County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this maiter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment peried expired on June 21, 2010, No comments were received.

execsurn/5-23-0R/app-26¢.doe




RESPONDENT NAME: Richards Independent School District
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0303-MWD-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
___Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
X_Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: January 27, 2010

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
February 19, 2010

Background Facts: This was a records
review.

WATER

1) Failure to comply with the permitted
effluent limitations for biochemical oxygen
demand and total suspended solids [TEX.
WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 Tex.
ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1), and Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systemm
("TPDES"™) Perniit No. WQ0Q13527001,
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements No. 1].

2) Failure to submit the annual sludge
report for the monitoring period ending
July 31, 2009, by September 1, 2009, [30
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(17) and
TPDRES Permit No. WQ0013527001,
Shudge Provisions].

Total Assessed: $6,360

Total Deferred: $1,272
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Totzl Paid to General Revenue: $5,088

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average _  Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High X Average __ Poor
Major Source: __ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit the annual
shudge report for the monitoring period
ending July 31, 2009;

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering
Provision a.;

¢. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with the
effluent limits of TPDES Permit No.
WQO0013527001, including specific
corrective actions that were implemented
at the Facility to achieve compliance and
copies of the most current self-reported
discharge monitoring reports,
demonstrating at least three consecutive
months of compliance with all permitted
effluent limitations.

execsum/3-23-08/spp-26c.dac

Additional D Nogs).: WQ0013527001




% Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revislon 2 (Seplember 2002)

PCW Reavision October 30, 2008

DATE

RESPONDENT/FACIL

Respondent

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN

Facility/Site Region !

CASE INFORMATI

Enf./Case ID No.}3 No. of Violations

Docket No. |
Media Program(s)}V

Order Type
Government/Non-Profit

Multi-Media|: Enf. Coordinator |k

EC's Team|Enforcemel
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 |Maximum $10,000 ]

Penalty VCauIc):uIation Section

$3,000

g M
ubtotals 2-7 are obtained
o 2

$3,360

$0
$0
haficemont’ al 6] $0
otal EB Amounts $640 *Capped af the Tofal EB § Amount
Approx, Cost of Complianmm.

$6,360
50
“Final Penalty Amount | 5,360
8 | $6,360
DEFERRAL 20.0% 31,272

Reduces the Final Assessed Pena‘Ily py lhl? indicted pereentage, __{.f;'pf_er_:_?umiber t.Jnj.'y,' eg. ZQ fo{‘??% reduction.) _

Notes T Deferval:otiered for expedited sefflement. .~ -

$5,088




ate: 24-Feb-2010 - Do

L +2010-0303-MWD-E
ichards Independent School District

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revisfon October 30, 2008

npliange HIstary Site Enhanc

Component Number of... :
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action | 18 90%
NOVs (number of NOVs meeling criteria) : g °

Other written NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of arders| '

A 1 20%
meeling criteria)
Orders | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denal} )
of liability, or default orders of this siate or the federal government, or any final prohibitory o - 0%
|emergency orders issued by the commission . ]

1Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability )
o of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting |- 0. - 0%
Judgments |criteria) : :

and Consent. e
- -|Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courtf

Detrees . :

- |iudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall - -@. 3 0%
government : - :

Conyictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (nuntber of counts) 0%

Emissions. | Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0%

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas BT
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {fnumber of | G 0%
audits for which notices were submitfed) AR :

Audits: FR

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilegef: 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) : : °

Pfeage Enfer Yesr orNo
Environmental management systems in place for one year or mare F No. | 0%
“{Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al Nu 0%

Other - special assistance program RS
Participation.in a voluntary pollution reduction pregram L Np - 0%
{Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government|: = . Nb- v 0%

|envirenmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 112%

Compliance | Enhancement recommended due to 17 self-reported monthly effluent violations, one: NOV for violations

'ﬂi::;y " similar to thiose cited in this-order, one unrelated NOV, and one final agreed-order with-denial of-liability.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)| 112% |




 Richards Indepandent School Dlstrjct Policy Ravision 2 {September 2002)

-NO;: 2010-0303-MWD-E

PCW Revisfon Ocfober 30, 2008

Violation Description -

Water Cod,e §126.121()(1), 30-Tex, Admin. Code'§ 305.125(1); and Texas Pollutant '
:Disgharge Ellmlnatmn System-{"TPDES") Permif: No WQ0013527001 Eﬂ]uent
- Limllallons and Monuonng Reqm :

Release

Major

Moderate

Actual s

Potential

mark onfy one
with an x

E $1,000

Violation Base Penalty| §2,000]

Bafore NOWV

Extraordinary ||~

NOV to EDPRP/Settl

Ordinaryl| ™

N/A f i

Notes

& feilth criceiia far this |

Violation Subtotal $2,000




‘RN101513489
Water Quality

elave
Equlpment

EB Amont .

Other {as needad)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TrainingiSampling
Remedlation/DIsposal
Permit Gosts

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Cther {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance

~ $5,000 30:N0V:2008_J|_23-5ep-2010_J| 1.81 530
E : 0.00 $0.
[ 0.00 30
[ 0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 — $0
0.00 50 -

Estirmated: cost to:manually-waste sludge and toinstall automailc pump for:sludge o -ensure compliance with. |
all permttted effluentlimits. Date reqwred is-the Initial:date of- non-compllance Final date:is the expected ‘date of

compllance

) .ﬁlspﬁs.af

. ,ANhE‘JAL?izE'[1]‘~avbideu_:g;6$_ts

before enterlng item {exc Do)

0.00 i $0 -
L 0.00. $0 :
IE -0.00 - $0.
I 0.00 .80
K .0.00. - 50
~0.00 _$
-0.00° $0-

$5,000]

$635|




Screening Date 24-Feb-2010 Docket No. 2010-0303-MWD-E PeW
Respondent Richards Independent School District Policy Revision 2 (Seplamber 2002)
Case ID'No. 39213 PCW Revision Oclober 36, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101513489
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Goordinater Lanae Foard

Violation Number 2
Rule Cite{s}ff 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(17) and TPDES PermitNe. WQ001 3527001 Sludge
Provisions

Failed to-submit-the annual sludge report-for the monitoring pericd:-ending July 31, 2009, .as

Vi ion D 1pti . ;
iolation Description documented during a-record review conducted on January 27, 2010.

Base Penalty] $10,000]

Release Majar Moderate Minor

: OR _i Actualf

Potentiaf| . Percent

>>Program' atic i}.’latrux R R T R T
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

b I [ | ] Percent | 10%]

; . Matrix

100% of the permiit requirement was not met.
Notes

Adlstiment] $9,000]

! . i 1,000

Number of Violatlan Everts Number of violation days

daily
i o veekly

‘mionthly’ -
raark only one

wath a0 x quarterly . Violation Base Penalty] §1,000}

i semiannual
i annual
single:event X

i One single event is recommended.

Bafare NOY NOV fc EDPRF'.fSeilIemenl Oﬁ'er

!

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
§ N/A X {mark with x)
i Nt The Respaondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
o1es viglaticn,

! Violation Subtotal 1,000
ic Benefit (EB) for thi
3? Estimated EB Amount]| $5] Viclation Final Penalty Total[ $2,120 |

H o This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $2,120




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Richards Independent School District ‘
Case ID No. 39213 .

Reaq. Ent. Reference No. RN101513489

. . Media Water Quality g Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 2 | Depreciation
Item Cost Date: Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 $0 0
Other (as needed} 0:00 Q0 0 0
Engineering/construstion 0:00 0 0 $0
Land 0:00 $0 n/a - 0
Record Keeping System $100 1-Sep-2009 23-Sep-2010 1.08 5 na-_ -~ 5
TralningfSampling : . 0.00 0 nfa-.. .. $0
Remediatlon/Dispasal 0.00 0 L na i $0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 nfaso $0
Other (as needed) 0.00. $0 3 “nfal ot $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to submit the annual sludge repert to the TCEQ. Date required is the date the report was due.
Final date is the expected date of compliancs:

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE: [1] avolded costs befare entering item (excep{ for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal

Parsonnsl
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded cosfs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Gompllance

0.00 50 ] 0
.00 0 0 0
0.00 D 0 0
0.00 50 0 0
.00 50 ) 0
0.00 50 0 30
0.00 50 0 $0
$100] TOTAL| $5]




ETREIEL
BOD dailv ava, cone.

] ;31

Limit = 20 mg/L, 44.6 40.65 | o
BOD gingle grab max.
Limit = 65 mg/L 31.8 79.1 ¢ c
TSS daily ave. conc. 352 . - 74

Limit = 20 mg/L

BOD = biochemical oxygen demand
TSS = total suspended solids

¢ = compliant

avg. = average

max. = maximum

mg/L = milligrams per liter

conc. = concentration







Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent’Owner-Operator: CN800790067 Richards Independent Schhol District Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN101513489 RICHARDS ISD ClassHicalion: AVERAGE
1D Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER LICENSING LICENSE
Location: Localed approximatetly 550 feet north of Farm-to-Market Road

149 and 1,800 foat west of the Chicage, Rock Island and Pacific
Railroad in Giimes County Texas

TCEQ Reglon: REGION 08 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: Fehruary 23, 2010

Agency Decislon Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: February 23, 2005 to February 23, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Conlact for Additional Information Regarding this Cempllance History
Name: Lanae Foard Phone: 512-239-2554

Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2, Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? NIA

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)yoperator(s) ? NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? NIA

8. Rating Dale: 9/1/2008 Repeal Violator; NO

Components {Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of 1he state of Texas and the federal govemment.

Effective Date: 12/30/2005 ADMINORDER 2005-0796-MWD-E
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121{a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Ramt Prov: Effluent Limits PERMIT
Dascriplion; Failure to comply with permit effluent limits as documented by a TCEQ record review of self-reporied
data.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Ramit Prov: Self-reporting Reguirements PERMIT

Description: Failure to submit monitoring results at the inlervals specified in the penmit as documented by a TCEQ
record roview.

B. Any eriminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C, Chronic excessive emissions events,
NFA
D. The approval dales of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
1 03M7¥72005 (388818)

2 0412006 (BT17B1)
3 04M4I2005  (426428)
4 OB/20/2005  (426429)
5 06/20/2005  (446714)
6 O7/2212006  (446715)
7 O0B/ZAN2005  {446716)
8 0BA0/2005  {(399353)
9 0OBOI005  {446717)
10 10/26/2005 (479617
M 2172005 (479618)
12 121612005 (479619)
13 OVA9/2006  (479820)
14 041142008  (505292)
15 041472008  (505293)

Raling: 2.31
Site Raling: 2,31

WQ0o013527001
TPDESO106119
TX0106119

WQ0O013527001



16 04/14/2006  (505294)
17 04/2B/2008  (458482)
18 06/17/20068  (505295)
19 08/22/2006  (505296)
20 Q7/21/2008  (627570)
21 01172006  (483083)
22 08/24/2006  (527566)
23 08/24/2006  (527567)
24 08/24/2008  (527568)
25 08/24/2006  (527569)
26 08/20/2006  (527571)
27 09/21/2008  (527572)
28 10M1/2008  {628960)
29 11/30/2008  (628962)
30 12M9/2006  {626964)
31 02/05/2007  {626066)
32  03/09/2007  {82B852)
33 04/03/2007  (628953)
34 0BH7/2007 (828054)
36  05/17/2007 (B28955)
36 08/26/2007 (828956)
a7 08/01/2007 (828957)
38 09/24/2007 (820058)
30 09/24/2007 (52895)
40 10M92007 (526961)
4t 11/30/2007 (628063)
42 12M3/2007 (628965)
43 01/28/2008 (67656%)
44 D2r9/2008 (676567)
45 02/20/2008 (518444)
46 03/20/2008 (676568)
47 05/22/2008 (695068)
48 05/22/2008 (695067}
49 07/01/2008  (695068)
50  07/16/2008 (595068)
51 09/18/2008 (716568)
62  09/18/2008 (7165€67)
53 10/22/2008 (716568)
54  12/17/2008  (756405)
55  12/17/2008 (755408)
56 01/20/2008 (755407
57 02/24/2008  (756403)
68 08/20/2008  (755404)
59 04/03/2009 (740474)
80 05/11/2008  (172474)
61 05/11/2009 (772475)
62  06/08/2009 (T72476)
83 01/41/2010 (784973)
84  02/03/2010 (789367)
65 021192010 (780820)

E. Wiitten notices of violations (NOV}. (CGEDS Inv. Track. No.}

Date: 04/30/2005 (426428) CNGOO7O0067
Self Report?  YES Classificalion: Moderate
Citatien: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a}
Description: Fallure to meet the limit for ene or more permit parameter
Date: 08/31/2005 {446714) CN6Q0790067
Self Report?  YES Classfficalion: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306,125(1)
TWG Chapler 26 26.121(a}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more parmit parameter
Date: 068/30/2005 {446718) CNB00790067
Self Report?  YES Classification: Mederate
Citatien: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Daescription: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 07/31/2005 {448716) CN600790067
Seif Reparl?  YES Classification: Mederale

Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)



TWC Chaptar 26 26,121(a)

Description: Failure to maet ths Iimi for ene or more permit parameter

Date: 08/22/2005 {399353) CMNBO0790067

Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderale
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

FINAL EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS PERMIT
Description: At the time of this investigation, the effluent had a total chlorine residual of 4.8 mg/t..

Self Report?  NO Classification: Maderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306.126(1)
DEFINITIONS 8 STANDARD PERMIT CONDITIONS PERMIT
Descriptich: During the records review of this invastigation, multiple discrepancles were noted betwsen

self reported data on the DMRs and analytical results provided by the contract laboratory,
This entity was using 0.0001 MGD flow for all of their loading calculalions. The
instantaneous flow measurement taken at the time of the

Self Repori?  NOQ Classiflcation: Minor
Cilation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 318.6
MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS PERMIT
Description: At the time of this investigation, this entity was not standardizing their chlorine meter,
Chlorine meters must be standardized and & calibrallon log must be avallable upon
request by TCEQ investigators,

Self Report?  NO ClassHicalion: Modearate
Citalion: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{1)
FINAL EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS PERMIT
Desctipion: . Self-reported data shows that this entity surpassed il's permitted limit daily average of 20

myiL and single grab sample of 65 mg/it for BOD during December of 2004, This entity's
daily average for December was 41 my/L and single grab sample for December was 77

mgiL.
Self Report?  NO Classlfication: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)

OPERATIONAL REGUIREMENTS PERMIT
Descripfion: At the time of this Investigaticn, it was reported that ihis facllity was nol performing any of
the process control in the before mentioned guidance.
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
FINAL EFFEUENT LIMITATIONS PERMIT

Description: Self-reported data shows that this enlity did not meet it's permitted minimum of 2.0 mg/L of
Q. During July of 2004, this entity's towest DO measurement was 1.1 mg/L.

Self Report?  NO Classificatlon: Minar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(9)
REPCRTING AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS PERMIT
Description; Failure to report 40% noncompliances to the TCEQ within the required notification period.

Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26,121
OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS PERMIT
Description: Fallure by the permittee to pravent the discharge and accumulation of sludge in the. receiving
stream.
Date: 10/31/2005 (479618) CNB00790067
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(g)
Deseription: Failure to meet the limit for ene or more permit parameter
Date; 1143012005 (479619) CNBOO790067
Self Repori? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter £ 305.125(1)
TWG Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Fallure to meat the limit fer one or more permit parameter
Date: 123112005 {479620) CMNBO0TO00B7
Self Report? YES Classiication: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 11/30/12006 (628564) CNB00790067
Seolf Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Cltation: 20 TWG Chapter 28, SubChapler A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubGhapter F 305.124(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for ane or more permit parameter
Date; 123112006 (628366} CN&O0790067
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 20 TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26,121 (a)

Description:

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failura to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter



Dale: 02/28/2007 (628953} CNB00790067

Self Report? YES Moderate
Citation: 20 TWG Chapler 26, SubChapter A 26,121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306.125(1}
Description: Failure to meet ihe limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 12131/2007 (G76569) CNE00790067
Self Report? YES Maderate
Citation; 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Descriplion: Failure to meet the Yimit far one or more permit parameter
Date: 02/26/2008 {678568) CNB00790067
Self Repori? YES Moderate
Citation: 2D TWG Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChaptar F 305.125(1)
Daseription: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 03/31/2008 {695088) CNe00790067
Self Report? YES Moderate
Gitation; 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 304.125(1)
Description: Failure to mest the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 11/30/2008 {7554086) CNB00790067
Self Reporl? YES Moderate
Citation: 2D TWG Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121{(a} -
30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Dascription: Fallure to meet the limit for one or mora permit parameter
Date: 12031/2008 (765407) CNB00790067
Self Report? YES Moderate
Citation: 20 TWG Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121{a)
30 TAC Chapter 308, SubGhapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Fallure to meet the limit for cne ar more parmit parameter
Date: 01/3172009 (755403) CNBO0790067
Self Report? YES Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapler A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter ¥ 305.125(1)
Description: Fallure 1o meet tha limit for one or more pammit parameter
Date: 02/28/2009 (755404) CNBOO790067
Self Report? YES Moderata
Citation: 20 TWC Chapler 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubGhapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more pemmit parameter
Date: 03/27/2008 (740474) CN600790067
Self Report? NO Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter ¥ 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChaper F 305,126(5}
Operational Requirement; No. 4, Pg. 10 PERMIT
Dascription: Fallure 1o install and subsequently maintain adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of

unireated or inadequately treated wastes during electrical power failures by means of
alternate pawer sources, standhy generators, and/or retention of inadequately treated

wastewater.
F. Envirenmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of epnironmental management systemns (EMSs).

N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a veluntary pollution reduction program.

N/,
J Early compliance,

N/A
Sites Outslde of Texas

N/A



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING _ § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
RICHARDS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL §
DISTRICT §
RN101513489 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0303-MWD-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Richards Independent School District ("the Respondent™) under the authority of TEX. WATER
CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a wastewater treatment facility located approximately 550 feat
north of Farm-to-Market Road 149 and 1,800 feet west of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific
Railroad in Grimes County, Texas (the “Facility™).

The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the state under
TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
February 24, 2010,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute ar: admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT (" Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule. -

An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Dollars ($6,360)
is assessed by the Commission i settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
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10.

11.

("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Five Thousand Eighty-Eight Dollars ($5,088) of the
administrative penalty and One Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars (§1,272) is
deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms
of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of
this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all
or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of 2 more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG™") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upen compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a cowt of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

1. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to comply with the permitted effluent limitations, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System ("TPDES") Permit No. WQQ013527001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring
Reguirements No. 1, as documented during a record review conducted on January 27, 2010, and
as shown in the following violation table:

BOD daily avg. conc.
44.6 34.96 40.6
Limit = 20 mg/L ? 5 ©
BOD single grab max. R18 79,1 c c

Limit = 65 mg/L
Total Suspended Solids daily avg. conc,

. 3352 c c 37.4
Limit = 20 mg/L
BOD = biochemical oxygen demand avg. = average
¢ = compliant max. = maximum

cone. = concentration mg/L. = milligrams per liter
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Failed to submit the annual sludge report for the monitoring period ending July 31, 2009, by
September 1, 2009, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(17) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013527001, Sludge Provisions, as documented during a record review conducted on January
27,2010,

ITI. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth 1n this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Richards Independent School District, Docket No. 2010-0303-MWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

1t is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit the annual sludge
report for the monitoring period ending July 31, 2009, in accordance with the
requirements of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(17) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013527001, Sludge Provisions,

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a in accordance with Ordering Provision
No. 2.d below;

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with the effluent limits of TPDES Permit No. WQ0013527001, including
specific corrective actions that were implemented at the Facility to achieve compliance
and copies of the most current self-reported discharge monitoring reports, demonstrating
at least three consecutive months of compliance with all permitted effluent limitations in
accordance with Ordering Provision No. 2.d below; and

The certification required by Ordering Provision Nos. 2.b and 2.¢ shali be notarized by a
State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:
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"] certify under penalty of law that this document and ali attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified persomnel propetly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belicef, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Managet

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 76710-7826

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, stiike, riot, ot
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an cvent has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay. -

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director,

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.
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This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be fransmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXP;S COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

SO £ )3 [20)0

Fortthe Bxecutive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the atlached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorey fees, or to a collection agency;

J Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Pz, (L= A

Signature Date
Martey Ainsworth Superinfenceat
Naine (Printeé or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Richards Independent School District

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Scction at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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